=]

o
Q
o\
V)
. &_\
2.9
-~

NATURE AND ENVIRONMENTAL SIGNIFICANCE OF LARGE SCALE
HETEROLITHIC CROSSBEDS, SINGLETON COAL MEASURES (PERMIAN)
SYDNEY BASIN, NEW SOUTH WALES

by

C.F.R. PARBURY

A thesis submitted in partial fulfilment
of the requirements for the Degree of
Bachelor of Arts (Honours) in the School

of Earth Sciences, Macquarie University,
Horth Ryde.

NOVEMBER, 1975.



DEDICATILION

TO MY FAMILY

(i)



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to express appreciation to all the people who
have helped me during this year:

Professor P.F. Howard, for making available the facilities
of the School of Earth Sciences.

In particular, to my main supervisor, Dr. P.J. Conoghan for
continued help in discussion, constructive criticism of

the drafts of the report and aid in the field; and to

Dr. J.G. Jones for co-supervision.

Mr. M. Burton (Northern Coalfields District Mines Inspector)
for many days of introduction to all of the mine managers
of the Northern Coalfields.

Mr. G. Turner (Open-Cut Mine Manager) for access to all the
open cuts of Clutha Development Pty. Ltd. at Howick and
Foybrook.

Mr. P. Goodwin (Senior Geologist) for allowing access to the
mining records of Clutha Development Pty. Ltd.

Many of the staff of the School of Earth Sciences for helping
with discussions and in showing interest in the project;

also Dr. P. Selkirk for being instrumental in the identification
of some of the plant material. Members of the Cartography
Section, Marlk Bullen and Malcolm Wilson for helping with some

of the figures.

All the friends who showed interest and support in many ways
on the project and who helped in the field with lTogging
cliff sections.

Sue Beskin for so patiently typing this report.

(iv)



Title Page

Dedication

Certificate

TABLE 0F CONTENTS

Acknowledgements

Table of Contents

Abstract

CHAPTER 1

CHAPTER 2

CHAPTER 3

CHAPTER &4

CHAPTER 5

INTRODUCTION

LOCATION AND GEOLOGICAL SETTING OF THE STUDY AREA

2.1 STRATIGRAPHIC SETTING
2.2 STRUCTURAL SETTING

THE ANOMALOUS BEDDING STRUCTURES AT FOYBROOK:
GENERATIVE MODELS AND THEIR EXPECTATIONS

3.1 GENERATIVE MODELS
3.2 EXPECTATIONS OF THE TWO MODELS

STRATIGRAPHIC CONTEXT OF THE LARGE SCALE INCLINED
BEDDING STRUCTURES IN THE FOYBROOK-LIDDELL~
HOWICK AREA

b1 REGIONAL CONS{DERATIONS
4.2 LOCAL ASPECTS

(a) Stratigraphic Units Immediately Below

and Above the Set of Inclined Beds
(b) Lithology and Sedimentary Structures
(c) Fossils

NATURE OF THE INCLINED BEDDING STRUCTURE IN THE
STUDY AREA

. EXTERNAL FORM
.2 LITHOLOGY

(a) Lateral Variation
(b)  Vertical Variation in Lithology

5.3 INTERNAL ORGANIZATION OF THE CROSSBED SET

(a) Geometry of the Inclined Strata in
Dip-Section

(b)  Areal Variation in Dip-Azimuth of the
Master Crossbeds

(c) Sedimentary Structures Within the
Haster Crossbeds

(d) Fossils

(e 2 V) |

10

10
16

18

18
31

34

34
37

39
42

L6

46
16

L6
51

57

63
63
&1



TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

CHAPTER 6

CHAPTER 7

CHAPTER 8

CHAPTER 9

CHAPTER 10

APPENDIX 1

APPENDIX 2

REFERENCES

ENCLOSURES -

(e) Palaeocurrent Trends as
Evidenced by Small Scale
Sedimentary Structures Within
the Master Crossbeds

GENERALIZED SUMMARY SECTION

6.1 SOUTHERN AREA (HOWICK OPEN CUT AREA)
6.2 NORTHERN AREA (FOYBROOK)

INTERPRETATION OF THE INCLIMED STRATA AS
PRODUCTS OF MOBILE DIFFERENTIAL COMPACTION

CHARACTERISTICS OF DELTA DEPOSITS
8.1 THE GILBERT-TYPE DELTA

INTERPRETATION OF THE INCLINED STRATA AS DEPOSITS
OF A GILBERT-TYPE DELTA

9.1 CRITERIA FOR RECOGNITION OF GILBERT-TYPE
DELTA DEPOSITS

9.2 INTERPRETATION OF THE LARGE SCALE INCLINED
STRATA OF THE STUDY AREA AS DEPOSITS OF A
GILBERT-TYPE DELTA

AN ENVIRONMENTAL MODEL FOR THE LARGE SCALE
HETEROLITHIC CROSSBEDS

CHARACTERISYICS OF LARGE SCALE CROSS STRATA
ORIG'NATING FROM THE INFERRED DEPOSITION OF
DELTA FRONT FACIES

METHODS

MAPS 1 AND 2

PANORAMAS (1, 2, 3, 3a, k4, 5)
STRATIGRAPHIC SECTIONS OF HIGHWALL
EXPOSURES AT FOYBROOK-HOWICK AREA
SINGLETON COAL MEASURES, SYDNEY BASIN

(vi)

Page No.

90

94

9k
96

97

100
111

113

113

115

121

135

136

140

IN BACK
POCKET



ABSTRACT

Large scale inclined strata consisting of shale, siltstone,
and fine-to-medium sandstone occur directly over the main Liddell
Coal Seam and below the Arties Coal Seam in the Foybrook-Liddell-Howick
area within the Upper Permian Singleton Coal Measures, Sydney Basin,
N.S.W. Results of the study of: the stratigraphic content within
which the large scale inclined strata occur; the nature of the external
regional form of the crossbed set; the lithology and the internal
organization of the inclined strata is presented. A model incorporating
- the inclined bedding structure as the product of 'mobile differential
compaction' is seen to be totally inadequate in the light of field
evidence and observation. Comparison with and recognition of the
characteristic features of 'Gilbert-type delta' deposits indicate that
the large scale inclined bedding structure has a primary depositional
origin and is, in fact, a set of crossbeds developed by the introduction

of sediment-laden waters into a non-marine deltaic environment.

(vii)





