D008987

NATURE AND ENVIRONMENTAL SIGNIFICANCE OF LARGE SCALE HETEROLITHIC CROSSBEDS, SINGLETON COAL MEASURES (PERMIAN) SYDNEY BASIN, NEW SOUTH WALES

by

C.F.R. PARBURY

A thesis submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Arts (Honours) in the School of Earth Sciences, Macquarie University, North Ryde.

NOVEMBER, 1976.

4

Thesis

LG 712

-M4

·E2 no. 12 Com 1 err 1 🕴 🖓 Automation

.

DEDICATION

TO MY FAMILY

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to express appreciation to all the people who have helped me during this year:

Professor P.F. Howard, for making available the facilities of the School of Earth Sciences.

In particular, to my main supervisor, Dr. P.J. Conoghan for continued help in discussion, constructive criticism of the drafts of the report and aid in the field; and to Dr. J.G. Jones for co-supervision.

Mr. N. Burton (Northern Coalfields District Mines Inspector) for many days of introduction to all of the mine managers of the Northern Coalfields.

Mr. G. Turner (Open-Cut Mine Manager) for access to all the open cuts of Clutha Development Pty. Ltd. at Howick and Foybrook.

Mr. P. Goodwin (Senior Geologist) for allowing access to the mining records of Clutha Development Pty. Ltd.

Many of the staff of the School of Earth Sciences for helping with discussions and in showing interest in the project; also Dr. P. Selkirk for being instrumental in the identification of some of the plant material. Members of the Cartography Section, Mark Bullen and Malcolm Wilson for helping with some of the figures.

All the friends who showed interest and support in many ways on the project and who helped in the field with logging cliff sections.

Sue Beskin for so patiently typing this report.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

						Page No.	
Title Pag	(i) (ii)						
Certific	(111)						
Acknowledgements							
Table of Contents							
Iddie Of	CO	inte	(*)				
Abstract						(vii)	
CHAPTER	1	-	INTROD	UCTION		1	
CHAPTER	2	-	LOCATI	ON AND	GEOLOGICAL SETTING OF THE STUDY AREA	10	
			2.1 2.2	STRAT STRUC	IGRAPHIC SETTING TURAL SETTING	10 16	
CHAPTER	3	-	THE AN GENE	OMALOU: RATIVE	S BEDDING STRUCTURES AT FOYBROOK: MODELS AND THEIR EXPECTATIONS	18	
			3.1 3.2	GENER. EXPEC	ATIVE MODELS TATIONS OF THE TWO MODELS	18 31	
CHAPTER	4	+ -	STRATI BEDD HOWI	GRAPHI ING ST CK ARE	C CONTEXT OF THE LARGE SCALE INCLINED RUCTURES IN THE FOYBROOK-LIDDELL- A	34	
			4.1 4.2	REGIO LOCAL	NAL CONSIDERATIONS ASPECTS	34 37	
				(a)	Stratigraphic Units Immediately Below and Above the Set of Inclined Beds	39	
				(b) (c)	Lithology and Sedimentary Structures Fossils	42 44	
CHAPTER	5	5 -	NATURE STUD	OF TH Y AREA	E INCLINED BEDDING STRUCTURE IN THE	46	
			5.1 5.2	EXTER LITHO	NAL FORM LOGY	46 46	
				(a) (b)	Lateral Variation Vertical Variation in Lithology	46 51	
			5.3	INTER	NAL ORGANIZATION OF THE CROSSBED SET	57	
				(a)	Geometry of the Inclined Strata in	57	
				(b)	Areal Variation in Dip-Azimuth of the Master Crossbeds	e 63	
				(c)	Sedimentary Structures Within the	68	
				(d)	Fossils	81	

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

Page	No.
~	

			(e) Palaeocurrent Trends as Evidenced by Small Scale Sedimentary Structures Within the Master Crossbeds	90
CHAPTER	6	-	GENERALIZED SUMMARY SECTION	94
			6.1 SOUTHERN AREA (HOWICK OPEN CUT AREA)6.2 NORTHERN AREA (FOYBROOK)	94 96
CHAPTER	7	-	INTERPRETATION OF THE INCLINED STRATA AS PRODUCTS OF MOBILE DIFFERENTIAL COMPACTION	97
CHAPTER	8	-	CHARACTERISTICS OF DELTA DEPOSITS	100
			8.1 THE GILBERT-TYPE DELTA	111
CHAPTER	9	~	INTERPRETATION OF THE INCLINED STRATA AS DEPOSITS OF A GILBERT-TYPE DELTA	113
			9.1 CRITERIA FOR RECOGNITION OF GILBERT-TYPE	113
			9.2 INTERPRETATION OF THE LARGE SCALE INCLINED STRATA OF THE STUDY AREA AS DEPOSITS OF A GILBERT-TYPE DELTA	115
CHAPTER 1	0	-	AN ENVIRONMENTAL MODEL FOR THE LARGE SCALE HETEROLITHIC CROSSBEDS	121
APPENDIX	1	-	CHARACTERISTICS OF LARGE SCALE CROSS STRATA ORIGINATING FROM THE INFERRED DEPOSITION OF DELTA FRONT FACIES	135
APPENDIX	2	-	METHODS	136
REFERENCE	S			140
ENCLOSURE	:s -	-	MAPS 1 AND 2 PANORAMAS (1, 2, 3, 3a, 4, 5) STRATIGRAPHIC SECTIONS OF HIGHWALL EXPOSURES AT FOYBROOK-HOWICK AREA SINGLETON COAL MEASURES, SYDNEY BASIN	IN BACK POCKET

ABSTRACT

Large scale inclined strata consisting of shale, siltstone, and fine-to-medium sandstone occur directly over the main Liddell Coal Seam and below the Arties Coal Seam in the Foybrook-Liddell-Howick area within the Upper Permian Singleton Coal Measures, Sydney Basin, N.S.W. Results of the study of: the stratigraphic content within which the large scale inclined strata occur; the nature of the external regional form of the crossbed set; the lithology and the internal organization of the inclined strata is presented. A model incorporating the inclined bedding structure as the product of 'mobile differential compaction' is seen to be totally inadequate in the light of field evidence and observation. Comparison with and recognition of the characteristic features of 'Gilbert-type delta' deposits indicate that the large scale inclined bedding structure has a primary depositional origin and is, in fact, a set of crossbeds developed by the introduction of sediment-laden waters into a non-marine deltaic environment.